

Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net

Direct tel: 01782 872648



Chorley House Lancashire Business Park Centurion Way Leyland PR26 6TT

Tel: 01772 214232 www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

19 April 2023

Dear

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 Ref no: FOI-3014-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 27 March 2023.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold part of the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Q1 Your Question:

Please could you let me know which Primary Care Networks have taken up the funding offer across the ICBs covered under the midlands and Lancashire commissioning support unit (All ICBs) for:

(A1) Restore the identification, monitoring and management of all types of diabetes.

Our Response:

Morecambe Bay:

West Lancashire:

Pennine Lancashire:

NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB do not hold this information.

We are in the process of engaging with PCNs in Pennine Lancashire but don't have a list that provides this level of information.

Chorley and Greater Preston:

Greater Preston PCN - £26,500.00

Preston North & East PCN - £32,500.00

Chorley And South Ribble Network PCN - £5,500.00

Chorley Together PCN - £12,000.00

Leyland PCN - £17,500.00

South Ribble Medical Group PCN – up to £26,000

Bridgedale South Ribble PCN – up to £26,000

Chorley Central PCN - up to £26,000

Blackpool, Fylde & Wyre:

Blackpool Central PCN - Already funded through 2021/22 pilot

Blackpool Central West PCN - £14,500.00

Blackpool North PCN - Already funded through 2021/22 pilot

Blackpool South PCN - £16,500.00

Torentum PCN - £16,000.00

Fleetwood PCN - £13,000.00 Lytham St Anne'S & Ansdell (LSA) PCN - £20,500.00 Wyre Integrated Network Ltd PCN - £11,500.00 Wyre Rural Extended Neighbourhood PCN - £23,000.00 Q2 Your Question: Can you also provide clarification of where this funding has come from and the process for payment i.e. is it payment up front or dependent on the work/improvement in the 8 care processes? Our Response: Funding has been received by Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB (L&SC ICB) from NHS England and they have managed this spend with L&SC ICB passing the funds over to each PCN (Primary care network) once agreed by them. Funding has been passed to PCNs upon an agreement of a number of deliverables linked to the 8 care process. Further information can be requested from NHS England: https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/ O3Your Question: Please could you provide the Primary care network name and the clinical director for each PCN that have taken up this funding. Our Response: Please see attached. Q4 Your Question: Please could you also provide information on the ICBs strategic focus on diabetes care for all ICBs covered by the Midlands and Lancashire commissioning support unit.

Our Response:

Morecambe Bay:

West Lancashire:

Pennine Lancashire:

ICB and place based strategies are yet to be developed.

Chorley and Greater Preston:

There is a forming ICB wide diabetes programme as we move from the previous CCG led locality delivered programmes. This is aligned to the NHS England led North West Coast Clinical Network for Diabetes who coordinate and determine the strategic priorities for the ICB system. There is a focus on the entire pathway and service delivery, from prevention and early intervention all the way through to specialist clinical teams and acute based services.

Blackpool, Fylde & Wyre:

The funding allocated by the ICB is intended to support the urgent identification and review of patients with diabetes that are at high risk of developing complications. It is also to enhance the recovery of all 8 Care Process completion rates which have declined due to COVID-19. As above, there is a forming ICB wide Diabetes programme as we move from the previous CCG led locality delivered programmes.

Right of Appeal

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net or by post to Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

On behalf of Kevin Lavery ICB Chief Executive